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Preferrce to [ndigenous Technigue in Power (Generation

1141, SHRI SHYAM SUNDER
MOHAIPATRA: Wil the Minister of ENERLUY " be pleaseq tg state

(a) whether Government give pre-Zerenqg 1o indigenous indus'ries against foreign technical know-now and foreign companies in the matter of power generation,

(b) 1f so, whether this policy i3 followed while issuing global tender notices; and

(c) if the answer to part (b) above be in the affirmative, how Government propose to avoid complication later when in case of global tenders preference is shown to indigenous industries against foreign compan:ir;”

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF ENERGY (SHRL
VIKRAM MAHAJAN): (a) Yes, Siv Primary reliance continues to be on indigenous sources for procurement of power equipinent,

(b) and (c) Under the Present import policy of the “tovernment, State Electricity Bouards .re permitied to float global tenders for potver equipmen{ irrespective of whether some of the equipment are manufiac-
tured indigenouriy or nol. Tie selection of suppliers on ihe basis of such glotal tender:, foreign or Indian, is subject to scrutiny by a Comrittee set up irn the Department of Heavy Industry. which ts%eg nte consideration al' the relevant factors Fuc-
ther import of generaling equipment 15 resorted to selectively in cases where the poject is tied up for assistance from World Bank or bilateral or multilateral assistance.

Taternal Audit of Assam Petro-Chemicals Limited
1142 SHRI ROBIN KAKATI:
Will the Mimster of CHEMICALS

AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

1o whether various irregularitres of . -erious nature and misusg of fund have been pointed out i Tuternal Audit report, submutl.
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(b) what are the reasons for nnt placing that internal audit report in the meeting of the Board of Directors, though the reporf was submitted some months back;

(c) whether il is a fact that Shri C. V. Krishnaiah Company Secretary of Assam Petroleum Chemicalg had resigned from the said company and alsg the internal audit cell;

(d) if so, what are the reasons for his resignation;

(e) whether 1t 15 a fact that the mternal audit cell and its office of the Assam Petroleum Chemicals Limited was shifted from the rvegis-
tered office at Gauhati to Namrup recently; and

(f) if so, what are the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS
AND FERTILIZERS - (SHRI R. C.
RATH): (a) to (f) The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House,

Probiems in Power Secior

1143. SHRI SUKOMAL SEN:

SHRI ARVIND GANESH
KULKARNI:

SHRI SURESH KALMADI:

SHRI SHRIDHAR WASU-
DEC 'DHABE:

Wil) the Minister of ENERGY te nleased to state:

ta) whether he had stated thal most of the problems facing Central Power Sector tocday were caused by the managerial deficiencies and 71ai-
lure; and

(b) if s0, what are the details in this reiard and what are the changes proposed to le effected in this behalf?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF ENERGY (SHRI
VIKRAM MAHAJAN): (a) No, Sir.

'b) Voes not arise,
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Fake (:as Compaznies/Distributocs in the Capital

1144. SHRI SATYA PAL MALIK:
SHRI RAM NARESH
KUSHAWAHA:

Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are awarg of the markeling of spurious gas cylinders in the Capital by some fake dealers posing as gas companies; re-
cogmsed distributors: and

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in affirmative. what action has been taken in this regard and whether Government have any.- machinery to ensure that only genuine and authorised gas dealers market pas cylinders ang if <o, what are she details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE 1IN
THE MINISTRY OF ENERGY (SHRI
DALBIR SINGH) (a) No, Sir. Ex-.
cept one case where a person unauthorisedly posed as an Indian Oul Corporation (POC) distributor nn gas supplies were actually made.

(h) LFG supplies are made by 0l companies only tg their authorised distributors. The o1l companiesg also take all precautions to see that only cylinders which are certified by IST are procured from approved manufar-
turers The oil companies through their field organisations and tie Police are vigilant 1o see that no unauthorised distribution of LPG takes place .

Appointments in Bharat Coking Coal
Lud

1145, SHRI RAMCHANDRA BHA-
RADWAJ Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state:

va; whether hiz attention has been drawn to a news item captioned ‘Some posts in BCCL auctioned’ which appeared in the Times of India dated the 25th September 1982 to the effect that certain posts in Bha=

